

Nos. 09-56846 & 09-56786

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**TERESITA G. COSTELO, and LORENZO ONG, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, Secretary of Homeland Security; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. STEVENS
Assistant Director
District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

GISELA A. WESTWATER
AARON D. NELSON
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice
PO Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 532-4174

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS..... 3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED. 4

RELEVANT IMMIGRATION LAW..... 5

 A. Family Preference Petitions Under the INA..... 5

 B. Limitations on “Relative Aliens” Recognized Under the INA..... 7

 C. Priority Dates and the Attendant Waiting Periods for Visa Issuance
 (or Adjustment of Status). 7

 D. Comparative Priority of Familial Relationships Under the INA. 9

 E. Final Issuance of an Immigrant Visa or Adjustment of Status. 12

 F. The Child Status Protection Act of 2002. 14

 G. Matter of Wang..... 16

 1. Board Rejects Unpublished Decisions. 17

 2. Board Determines that Statute Is Ambiguous..... 18

 3. Board Finds Historical Use of Terms “Conversion” and
 “Priority Date Retention” Do Not Support Wang’s
 Position 18

 4. The Board Finds No Clear Intent in Legislative History that
 Derivative Beneficiaries Never Lose a Previous Priority
 Date..... 21

5. The Board Applies Statute to Facts in <u>Wang</u>	21
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	23
A. District Court Litigation.....	23
B. Plaintiffs-Appellants.....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	30
I. PARAGRAPH (3) OF § 1153(h) IS AMBIGUOUS.....	31
A. Ambiguity evidenced by omission.....	31
B. Ambiguity manifested by operation.....	33
1. Seamless operation of § 1153(h)(1) as applied to F2A petitions and derivative beneficiaries of all family- preference, employment-preference, and diversity petitions.....	33
2. Seamless operation of § 1153(h)(3) as applied to F2A petitions and derivative beneficiaries of F2A petitions.....	34
3. Disjointed operation of § 1153(h)(3) as applied to derivative beneficiaries of F3 and F4 petitions..	35
4. Exclusion of F2B petitions for consideration under § 1153(h)(3).....	36
II. <u>WANG</u> IS A REASONABLE, PERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE.....	37

A. Matter of Wang Gives Meaning to the Paragraph (3)... 38

B. Matter of Wang does not render “and (d)” superfluous.. . . . 40

C. Matter of Wang Does Not Impermissibly Limit Paragraph (3) to a Subsection of Petitions Considered Under Paragraph (1). 41

D. The Self-Petition Provisions Do Not Detract From Wang; They Support It. 42

E. Wang Reasonably Determined that Separate F2B Petitions Filed by the Parents are Not Entitled to the Priority Dates from Unrelated Petitions and that § 1153(h)(3) did not authorize unbounded grandfathering of priority dates.. . . . 44

F. The examples cited by Opposing Parties are inapposite but still support Wang... 48

(1) The family-based immigration provisions cited for comparison are inapposite because they do not involve “automatic conversion” and priority date “retention.”. 48

(2) The employment-based analogies raised by the opposing litigants do not involve “conversion” and “retention.”. 50

(3) The Western Hemisphere Savings Clause does not involve “conversion” and “retention.”. 53

(4) The historical uses of the terms “conversion” and “retention” in immigration law support Wang. 54

G. Wang Furthers Congress’ Goals of Protecting those Who Age-Out due to Administrative Delay, Reuniting Families Without Harming Other Families.. . . . 60

- (1) Alleviating the effects of visa allocation backlogs was not a congressional priority... 60
- (2) Congress' stated goal of reuniting families of LPRs and U.S. citizens was made with the caveat that others could not be displaced... 61

III. THE INTERPRETATIONS OFFERED BY COSTELO, OSORIO, AND *AMICI* ARE NOT REASONABLE... 67

CONCLUSION... 69

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

49er Chevrolet, Inc. V. General Motors Corp.,
803 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1986). 30

Akhtar v. Gonzales,
406 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2005). 65

Matter of Alarcon,
20 I. & N. Dec. 557 (BIA 1992). 13

Alonso-Varona v. Mukasey,
319 Fed. Appx. 502, 504 (9th Cir. 2009). 60

Alvidrez v. Ridge,
311 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Kan. 2004). 12, 65, 69

Amershi v. Napolitano,
No. 6:09-cv-106-Orl-18GJK, 2009 WL 5173492 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2009). 25

Bae v. INS,
706 F.2d 866 (8th Cir. 1983). 14

Baruelo v. Comfort,
No. 05-cv-6659, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94309 (N.D. Ill. 2006). 16, 67

Bolvito v. Mukasey,
527 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2008). 7, 8

Cardoso v. Reno,
216 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2000). 15

Chen v. Rice,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57052 (E.D. Pa. 2008). 62

<u>Chevron USA, Inc. V. Natural Resources Defense Council,</u> 467 U.S. 837(1984).....	4. <u>passim</u>
<u>Co v. USCIS, et al,</u> No. 09-CV-00776, 2010 WL 1742538 (D. Ore. 2010).....	25, 31, 32
<u>Costelo v. Napolitano,</u> No. 08-cv-0068-JVS (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2009).	23, 24, 35
<u>Dowlatshahi v. Holder,</u> No. 08-cv-53-1 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2009).	23
<u>Duran-Gonzales v. DHS,</u> 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007).	30
<u>Fiallo v. Bell,</u> 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	12, 65
<u>General Motors Corp.,</u> 803 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1986).	30
<u>Hong v. INS,</u> 23 Fed. App'x 850 (9th Cir. 2002).	15
<u>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,</u> 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	37, 38
<u>INS v. Miranda,</u> 459 U.S. 14 (1982).....	14
<u>Matter of Khan,</u> 14 I. & N. Dec. 122 (BIA 1972).	14
<u>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</u> 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	64
<u>Matter of Kwik,</u> 13 I. & N. Dec. 89 (BIA 1968).	66

<u>Li v. Renaud</u> , —F, Supp.2d—2010 WL 1779922 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2010).....	25, 33, 40
<u>Liao v. Holder</u> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 344 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010).....	25
<u>Mercado v. Mukasey</u> , 539 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2008).	65
<u>Montgomery v. Ffrench</u> , 299 F.2d 730 (8th Cir. 1962).	5
<u>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</u> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007).	69
<u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31
<u>Negusie v. Holder</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009).....	31
<u>Ochoa-Amaya v. Gonzales</u> , 479 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2007).	62, 68
<u>Ogbolumani v. USCIS</u> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 864 (N.D. Ill. 2007).	9, 14
<u>Pacific Electrical Contractors Ass'n.</u> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987).	30
<u>Padash v. INS</u> , 358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004).	16, 62
<u>Patel v. USCIS</u> , No. 3:08-cv-2235 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2010).....	25

<u>Ramos-Lopez v. Holder</u> , 563F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009).	31, 38
<u>Reducindo v. Gonzales</u> , No. 05-cv-451, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28816 (M.D. Fl. 2006).....	16
<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	32
<u>Santiago v. INS</u> , 526 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1975).	13, 66
<u>Torossian v. Douglas</u> , No. 08-6919 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2009).....	23
<u>T.W. Electrical Service, Inc. v Pacific Electrical Contractors Ass’n</u> 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987).	30
<u>United States v. Revuelta</u> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	7, 9
<u>United States v. Wenner</u> , 351 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003).	35
<u>In re: Wang (“Wang II”)</u> (BIA May 21, 2010).....	25, 39
<u>Matter of Wang</u> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 28 (BIA 2009).	1, <u>passim</u>
<u>Ward v. Holder</u> 608 F. 3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2010).	13, 14
<u>Yuk-Ling Wu Jew v. Attorney General</u> , 524 F. Supp. 1258 (D.D.C. 1981).....	14
<u>Zhang v. Napolitano</u> , No. 09-cv-93 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2009).....	23, 24, 31

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2). 30

8 U.S.C. § 1101. 57, 59

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1). 9, 65

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(A). 10, 11, 65

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(B). 10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(C). 10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(D). 10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(E). 10

8 U.S.C. § 1151(a). 6

8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)(1). 8

8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i). 6, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1151(c)(1)(A)(i). 7

8 U.S.C. § 1151(f). 58, 68

8 U.S.C. § 1153. 58

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a). 7, 8, 51

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(1). 6, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2). 12

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A). 6, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(B). 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(D). 46, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A). 46, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(B). 46

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(3). 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(4). 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b). 51

8 U.S.C. § 1153(d). 10, 11, 65

8 U.S.C. § 1153(e). 8

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h). 18, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1). 16, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(2). 16, 32, 37, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(2)(A). 37, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(2)(B). 37, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3). 1, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(4). 25, 43

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A). 42

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(B). 42

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(III) 43, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1154(e). 12

8 U.S.C. § 1154(f). 62

8 U.S.C. § 1154(k). 59, 61

8 U.S.C. § 1154(k)(3). 59

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(B). 68

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(7)(A). 5

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(7)(B). 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1). 3

MISCELLANEOUS

105 Cong. Rec. 1716 (July 6, 1959). 10

147 Cong. Rec. H2901, 2001 WL 617985. 21, 63

147 Cong. Rec. S3275-01, 2001 WL 314380 15

148 Cong. Rec. H4989, 2002 WL 1610632. 21, 63

148 Cong. Rec. H4991 (daily ed. July 22, 2002). 61

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a). 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b). 3

H.R. Rep. 107-807, 2003 WL 131168 15

Violence Against Women Act of 2000,
Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1533 (2000). 57

Child Status Protection Act ("CSPA"),
 Pub. L. 107-208, 116 Stat. 927 (Aug. 6, 2002)..... 1, 15, 58

National Defense Authorization Act ("NDAA") of 2008,
 Pub. L. 110-242, § 2, 122 Stat. 1567. 59

Immigration Act of 1924,
 Pub. L. No. 68-139, §§ 4, 6, 43 Stat. 153, 155 (1924)..... 10, 11

Western Hemisphere Savings Clause,
 Pub. L. 94-571, 90 Stat. 2703 (October 20, 1976)..... 53

USA Patriot Act of 2001 ("Patriot Act"),
 Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 421(c) 423. 49, 50

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 204.1(a)(1)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 204.1(c)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 204.2..... 51

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(4)..... 19, passim

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(e)(1)(iii)..... 42

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(h)(2)..... 20, passim

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(i)(1). 57

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(i)(1)(iii). 58

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(i)(1)(iv)..... 49

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(i)(2). 57

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(i)(3). 42, 57, 58

8 C.F.R. § 204.5..... 51, 54, 55

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(e)..... 51, 52, 60

8 C.F.R. § 204.12(f)(1). 52, 53

8 C.F.R. § 205.1(a)(3)(i)(H). 19

8 C.F.R. § 205.1(a)(3)(i)(I)..... 58

8 C.F.R. § 205.8 54, 55

8 C.F.R. §245.1(g)(1)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)..... 69
